an $80,000 home and Minneapolis ranked 27th out of 95 cities in the Twin Cities metropolitan area with a
population of at least 2,500. See The Citizens League, Minnesota Journal, (July 11, 1989) 4-7.

STATE AID POLICY 85

Residential tax burdens as a fraction of personal income follow a much differ­
ent pattern. Residential property tax burdens steadily decline with city size,
ranging from $120 per $10,000 of income in Minneapolis/St. Paul to $53 in
small outstate cities. Tax burdens in Minneapolis/St. Paul were 62 percent
higher than in the five regional centers, the second highest ranking category.
Suburban tax burdens were lower than all categories except the small outstate
cities.

The Effect of Local Government Aid on Tax
Burdens

To better understand the effect of local government aid on city tax burdens,
we determined what the tax burdens would be under three scenarios: reduc­
tion of local government aid by 10, 50, and 100 percent. These scenarios are
depicted in Thble 4.3.

Table 4.3: Effect of Reducing Local Government Aid on Tax Burdens,
1987

IflGA IflGA ·lflGA
RedUced by 10% RedUQed b~ 50% Elimin!;!ted

Type of City As Is Amount Increase Amount Increase Amount Increase

TAX PER $10,000
OF ASSESSED VALUE

Twin Cities Metro Area
Minneapolis-St. Paul $498 $521 $23 $614 $116 $729 $231
Suburbs 264 272 8 301 37 337 73

Outstate
Over 25,000 482 514 32 641 159 801 319
5,000-25,000 485 516 . 31 643 - 158 802 317
1,000-5,000 517 554 37 703 186 888 371
Under 1,000 466 507 41' 672 206 879 413

All Cities $392 $413 $21 $494 $102 $596 $204

RESIDENTIAL TAX PER
$10,000 OF INCOME

Twin Cities Metro Area
Minneapolis-St. Paul $120 $128 $8 $157 $37 $194 $74
Suburbs 57 59 2 68 11 79 22

Outstate
Over 25,000 74 81 7 109 35 144 70
5,000-25,000 70 77 7 105 35 141 71
1,000-5,000 65 73 8 104 39 142 77
Under 1,000 53 61 8 94 41 134 81

All Cities $73 $78 $5 $98 $25 $124 $51

Note: These figures assume that cities would not have changed their spending levels.

Source: State Auditor, Department of Revenue, House Research.

86

LGAreduces
tax burdens in
suburbs less
than in other
cities.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SPENDING

The amounts in Table 4.3 assume that.cities will continue to spend the same
amount if their aid is cut. However, cities may reduce spending or raise user
charges as well as raise taxes. The figures reported in Table 4.3, therefore,
represent the maximum possible impacts on tax burdens.

Thble 4.3 shows that local government aid reduces tax burdens by greater than